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1. What was done and
how



When, how and what

INTERVIEWS

HOW

NUMBER OF
INTERVIEWS

DURATION OF THE
INTERVIEW

SAMPLE AND

REGISTER

September-October 2019

Phone interviews

1010 interviews

15 minutes

Finnish population aged 15-74+. Random sample from Asiakastieto
Register. The respondents were allocated by age, gender and location. .
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2. Structure of data

- quotas were set by type of living area, gender and age group
- in the end data was balanced according to gender and age group to match precisely of required

structure.



Structure of data

% of participants, N=1010 % participants, N=1010
COUNTY GENDER

Uusimaa 5 Male =ig

Varsinais-Suomi Female 21
Satakunta AGE GROUP
Kanta-Hame 15-24
Pirkanmaa 25-34
Paijat-Hame 35-49
Kymenlaakso szj

Etela-Karjala
OCCUPATIONAL BACKGROUND
Etela-Savo

ww NN ww NS

Employee
Pohjois-Savo
: Junior salaried employee
Pohjois-Karjala

J J Senior salaried employee

. : 5
Keski-Suomi 5 Management position

Etela-Pohjanmaa Entrepreneur or self-employed..

Pohjanmaa Agricultural operator

Keski-Pohjanmaa Student
Pohjois-Pohjanmaa g Stay-at-home parent
Kainuu m2019 Retiree m 2019
Lappi 2017 Other 2017

0 20 40 60 80 100 60 80 100




Structure of data

% of participants, N=1010

% of participants, N=1010

ANNUAL INCOME GROSS €/year SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

Can not/will say
less than 10 000 €
10 000 - 19999 €
20 000 - 29 999 €
30 000 - 39 999 €
40 000 - 49999 €
50 000 - 59 999 €

average
22 | 31743 €lyear

20

1 person

2 persons

3 persons

4 persons

More than 4 persons
Can not/will say
CHILDREN UNDER 18

60 000 - 69 999 € 1 child
70 000 € or more 2 children
ANNUAL INCOME NET €/year 3 children
less than 10 000 € 4+ children
alle 10 000 € No children 895
10 000 - 19 999 € 26 g‘ée{ggeey oo Can not/will say
20 000 - 29 999 € 27 TYPE OF LIVING AREA
30 000 - 39999 € Helsinki or surrounding region
40 000 - 49 999 € City
50 000 - 59 999 € Densely populated municipality
60 000 - 69 999 € =2019 Countryside m 2019
70 000 € or more Can not/will say 2017
40 60 80 100 80 100

* 2017 was not asked about monthly income
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3. Public sector



Public sector

How positive is your view of the Finnish public sector

as a whole?
% of participants average

2019 (N=1010) ! 56 26 9 -3,57 I
2017 (N=1000) 52 27 11 - 3,51
2015 (N=1052) 49 30 14 - 3,36
2013 (N=1053) 48 32 14 - 3,35

0% 10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 % 1 2 3 4 5

mVery positive Somewhat positive Neither positive nor negative Somewhat negative ~ ®Very negative  mCannot say I Positive change in image
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Public sector

How positive is your view of the Finnish public sector as a

All (N=1010)

GENDER

Male (n=496)

Female (n=514)

AGE GROUP

15-24 (n=152)

25-34 (n=161)

35-49 (n=243)

50-64 (n=232)

65-74 (n=222)

ANNUAL INCOME GROSS
less than 10 000 € (n=73)
10 000 - 19 999 € (n=180)
20 000 - 29 999 € (n=222)
30 000 - 39 999 € (n=204)
40 000 - 49 999 € (n=96)
50 000 - 59 999 € (n=79)
60 000 € or more (n=69)

mVery positive Somewhat positive

—
—

ES

whole?
% of participants

26

26
25

62 24

68 20
23
30
29

21
29
28

61 26

60 19
65 22

57 20

40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 %

Neither positive nor negative Somewhat negative ~ ®Very negative
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16
90 % 100 %

m Cannot say

average

I 57

I -7
B 5

I 36
I .4 —
I 55
I 5/
I /5 ¢

I 555
I 346
I 352
I ;o2
I .72
I .72
I 356

1 2 3 4 5

4mm Difference is meaning on 95% level
g

4mm Difference is meaning on 95 % level
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Public sector

Do you agree or disagree with the following
statement: Public sector processes are often
inflexibe and bureaucratic. % of participants

average

3,57 l

56

0% 10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 % 1 2 3 4 5

m Completely agree Agree Disagree m Completely disagree m Can not say

t Positive change in image

l Negative change in image




Public sector

Do you agree or disagree with the following
statement: Public sector processes are often

inflexibe and bureaucratic. % of participants average
All (N=1010) 27 56 12 3,13
GENDER
Male (n=496) 54 12 3,17
Female (n=514) 24 59 13 3,09
AGE GROUP
15-24 (n=152) 16 63 16 2,99 ==
25-34 (n=161) 23 64 9 3,13
35-49 (n=243) 2 56 9 A 3,23 L
50-64 (n=232) 27 55 14 3,07
65-74 (n=222) 48 14 3,17

ANNUAL INCOME GROSS

w

less than 10 000 € (n=73) 17 63 12 I 3,06
10 000 - 19 999 € (n=180) 27 58 12 3,10
20 000 - 29 999 € (n=222) 3 57 9 3,19
30 000 - 39 999 € (n=204) 3 56 1 A 3,20
40 000 - 49 999 € (n=96) 23 55 16 3,06
50 000 - 59 999 € (n=79) 25 54 18 3,02
60 000 € or more (n=69) 25 57 16 1 3,06

0

ES

10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 0% 100% 1 2 3 4 5

m Completely agree Agree Disagree m Completely disagree m Can not say Diff ) ) 95% | |
- ifference is meaning on o leve
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4. Statements related to
Tax Administration



TaX Ad m | n |Strat| O n Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

% of participants
The Tax Administration treats all citizens equally

2019 (N=1010) 5 34
2017 (N=1000) 3 48
2015 (N=1052) el 50
2013 (N=1053) 46 2 52
The Finnish tax system is difficult to understand
2019 (N=1010) 4 33
2017 (N=1000) I I 3 29
2015 (N=1052) I ' . 3 28
2013 (N=1053) 73 1 25
| can find tax information easily enough when | need it
2019 (N=1010) I A 3 30
2017 (N=1000) Y - 3 31
2015 (N=1052) I . 3 28
2013 (N=1053) 2 29
| can trust that my tax decision is correct

2019 (N=1010) I 18
2017 (N=1000) | 7 16
2015 (N=1052) I -, > 15
2013 (N=1053) I v N 17
The Tax Administration has been able to adapt to changes in society
2019 (N=1010) 14 24
2017 (N=1000) 13 36
2015 (N=1052) 9 33
2013 (N=1053) 7 32
The Tax Administration is more interested in catching people for tax fraud
than helping them do their taxes correctly
2019 (N=1010) 14 60
2017 (N=1000) 1 57
2015 (N=1052) 7 56
2013 (N=1053) 7 54

0% 10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 %
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TaX Ad m | n |Strat| O n Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

Average on scale 1-4

3,20

| can trust that my tax decision is correct

2,88
| can find tax information easily enough when | need it _

The Tax Administration has been able to adapt to
changes in society 2 64

The Finnish tax system is difficult to understand

2,76
The Tax Administration treats all citizens equally _ I
The Tax Administration is more interested in catching _ 215 I

people for tax fraud than helping them do their taxes

- Positive change in image
correctly 226 m 2019 (N=1010) '

2017 (N=1000) l Negative change in image
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TaX Ad m | n |Strat| O n Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

Average 2019 based on participant group

Gender Age group Annual income (gross)
under 10 000 - 20 000 - 30000- 40000 - 50000- 60000 €
Female 15-24 35-49 50-64 65-74 10000€ 19999€ 29999€ 39999€ 49999€ 59999 € or over
Respondents N= 1010 496 514 152 161 243 232 222 73 180 222 204 96 79 69
The Tax Administration treats all citizens equally. Mean
2,76 2,78 2,73 2,92 2,82 2,72 2,78 2,61 2,77 2,711 2,72 2,74 2,82 2,86 2,96
The Finnish tax system is difficult to understand. Mean
2,85 2,80 2,90 2,69 2,81 2,76 2,88 3,05 2,75 2,90 2,98 2,82 2,68 2,78 2,75
| can find tax information easily enough when | need it. Mean
2,88 2,93 2,83 3,01 2,88 2,86 2,92 2,77 2,83 2,89 2,84 2,95 2,86 2,79 2,96
| can trust that my tax decision is correct. Mean
3,20 3,27 3,13 3,35 3,22 3,11 3,16 3,21 3,30 3,29 3,19 3,22 3,07 3,12 3,10
The Tax Administration has been able to adapt to changes in |Mean
society. 2,88 2,92 2,83 2,97 2,81 2,77 2,89 2,96 2,87 2,89 2,80 2,89 2,78 2,97 3,04
The Tax Administration is more interested in catching people |Mean
for tax fraud than helping them do their taxes correctly. 2,15 2,23 2,08 2,12 2,18 2,20 2,07 2,20 2,07 2,17 2,23 2,20 2,00 2,07 2,05

Positive 95 % level
Negative 95 % level
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5. Statements related to
taxation



Taxatl O n Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

% of participants
( 1 /4 ) Paying taxes is an important civic duty

2019 (N=1010)) N - | 3

2017 (N=1000) | T N . 4
2015 (N=1052) I T T | &4
2013 (N=1053) | T N 1 4
| am often angry or frustrated that | have to pay so much in taxes
2019 (N=1010) T 67
2017 (N=1000) |-~ 60
2015 (N=1052) 3 59
2013 (N=1053) I 62
| could leave some of my income unreported, if the risk of getting caught was small
2019 (N=1010) 2 82
2017 (N=1000) 4 80
2015 (N=1052) 3 81
2013 (N=1053) B 80

I would be happy to pay a little more taxes if | knew that
that the money was spent on things that | value
2019 (N=1010) 4 44
2017 (N=1000) -7 46
2015 (N=1052) I 41
2013 (N=1053) I, 47
| feel that it is my right to delay the payment of my taxes, such as back taxes or...
if my financial situation requires it.

2019 (N=1010) 8 62
2017 (N=1000) 6 62
2015 (N=1052) 6 65

| always pay my taxes, such as back taxes and real estate tax, on time.
2019 (N=1010) | - T | 4
2017 (N=1000) | - B © 5
2015 (N=1052) | T e, 2 3

0% 10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 %
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Taxation
(2/4)

It is easy to avoid taxes

2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

| think there is nothing wrong in

doing unreported work or buying services without receipt.
2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

| feel that too many people hide some of their income
2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

Paying taxes is important, because taxes maintain our welfare state
2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

The competition between companies is distorted because of the shadow economy
2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

| think | get my money’s worth when paying taxes
2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

% of participants

21 63

16 65

15 60
14 57

4 85
3 84
12 Vi 85
13 Wi 85

21 27
18 30
15 31

17 25
60 | 14 26
10 23
8 22
2 20
3) 23
Y 7 S O 24

3 26

% 10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 %

mAgree (4+3) Can not say Disagree (1+2)

100 %
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Taxation

(3/4 ) | am happy to pay my taxes
2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

| know or know of a person

who has bought goods or services without receipts

2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

| would find it hard to approve

if my friend or relative were to buy goods or services without a receipt
2019 (N=1010)

2017 (N=1000)

2015 (N=1052)

2013 (N=1053)

The Tax Administration is effective in controlling how people report their income...

2019 (N=1010)
2017 (N=1000)
2015 (N=1052)
2013 (N=1053)
The Tax Administration too often operates in an overly controlling manner
2019 (N=1010)
2017 (N=1000)
2015 (N=1052)
2013 (N=1053)

The Tax Administration should be given more resources to combat the shadow...

2019 (N=1010)
2017 (N=1000)
2015 (N=1052)
2013 (N=1053)
0

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

% of participants

N

18
20
22

=y

79
77
I - . 3

=y

28

6

58
T . 4
Y - . 3

31
31

‘

1"

35

12 36

II

36
39

14
16
18

14
16
15
16

10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 %

m Agree(4+3) Can not say Disagree (1+2)
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Taxatl O n Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

% of participants
(4/4 ) The Tax Administration takes swift action on tax offences

2019 (N=1010) 30 16
2017 (N=1000) 23 22
2015 (N=1052) 16 32
2013 (N=1033) 11 35
You can trust the Tax Administration
2019 (N=1010) N . . 7
2017 (N=1000) 3 12
2015 (N=1052) I 7 ., © 15
2013 (N=1053) I . > 13
The Tax Administration’s processes are inflexible and bureaucratic
2019 (N=1010) I 24
2017 (N=1000) 8 22
2015 (N=1052) 6 18
2013 (N=1053) 4 16
The Tax Administration gives advice that helps people act right
2019 (N=1010) I T ¢ 7
2017 (N=1000) 5 10
2015 (N=1052) 4 17
2013 (N=1053) I, 4 15
| would like for all my taxation to happen automatically,

in a way that would require no actions on my part.

2019 (N=1010) |- T 32
The Tax Administration has considered its actions from the taxpayer’s point of view
2019 (N=1010) 14 32

0% 10 % 20 % 30 % 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 %
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Taxat| O n Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

| always pay my taxes, such as back taxes and real estate tax, on time.

Paying taxes is important, because taxes maintain our welfare state.

Paying taxes is an important civic duty.

You can trust the Tax Administration.

The Tax Administration gives advice that helps people act right.

The Tax Administration is effective in controlling how people report their income and pay taxes.

The Tax Administration should be given more resources to combat the shadow economy.

| am happy to pay my taxes.

| think | get my money’s worth when paying taxes.

The Tax Administration takes swift action on tax offences.

The Tax Administration’s processes are inflexible and bureaucratic.

| would like for all my taxation to happen automatically, in a way that would require no actions on my part.
The competition between companies is distorted because of the shadow economy.

| know or know of a person who has bought goods or services without receipts.

| feel that too many people hide some of their income.

The Tax Administration has considered its actions from the taxpayer’s point of view.

I would find it hard to approve if my friend or relative were to buy goods or services without a receipt.
| would be happy to pay a little more taxes if | knew that the money was spent on things that | value.

| am often angry or frustrated that | have to pay so much in taxes.

| feel that it is my right to delay the payment of my taxes, such as back taxes or real estate taxes, if my financial
situation requires it.

The Tax Administration too often operates in an overly controlling manner.
It is easy to avoid taxes.
| could leave some of my income unreported, if the risk of getting caught was small.

| think there is nothing wrong in doing unreported work or buying services without receipt.

Average on scale 1-4

1,65
I 1,57

1,66
1 2

3,27

I Positive change in image

l Negative change in image

m 2019 (N=1010)
2017 (N=1000)




Taxatl O n Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

Average 2019 based on participant group

ota ende Age group A a 0 e (gro

de 0 000 0 000 60 000
ota lale emale 4 4 49 0-64 65-74 0 000 9 999 9 999 or ove
Respondents N= 1010 496 514 152 161 243 232 222 73 180 222 79 69
Paying taxes is an important civic duty. Mean 3,62 3,64 3,60 3,55 3,65 3,62 3,61 3,65 365 3,56 368 3,62 3,61 3,61 363
| am often angry or frustrated that | have to pay so much in taxes. Mean 206 2,07 205 2,00 202 214 1.96 216 181 197 211 2,06 207 205 225
'Cz;':t 'fv:l‘;e:rsgf of my income unreported, if the risk of getting Mean 1,58 1,70 1,46 1,60 170 1,64 148 1,50 149 1,67 1,51 1,61 1,67 1,55 1,58
ng::i:fh?:gs ‘t":;’t’ﬁilir'e more taxes if Hknew that the money was | Mean 2,50 2,54 247 2,65 2,85 2,61 248 2,04 2,70 2,46 248 2,49 2,71 2,48 2,53
e e e | o | (] w | aw | e | oo [ o | aw | aw | am | aw | | e
lifr:"ev'ays pay my taxes, such as back taxes and real estate tax, on | Mean 3,80 3,81 3,79 3,90 3,81 3,70 3,76 3,88 3,81 3,82 3,83 3,76 3,78 3,77 3,74
Itis easy to avoid taxes. Mean 1,80 1,83 178 173 1,89 1,85 1,82 173 1,99 1,87 175 1,78 1,68 1,94 1,98
'Sg'cltége‘:ven:ozf :re'i:g:t’_rong in doing unreported work or buying Mean 157 1,66 1,49 1,64 1,75 1,48 147 1,60 1,59 1,59 1,56 1,65 1,65 1,35 1,51
Ifeel that too many people hide some of their income. Mean 2,73 2,74 2,72 2,59 2,61 2,75 2,76 2,89 2,69 2,92 2,69 2,65 2,62 2,74 2,63
Paying taxes is important, because taxes maintain our welfare state. |Mean 379 378 379 366 374 378 3,86 384 3,80 371 379 379 3,80 384 3,80
I:de)?,vmgf ;i:g:sétwee" companies s distorted because of the Mean 2,91 2,91 2,91 2,51 260 2,88 3,03 3,28 2,79 2,03 2,95 2,81 2,94 2,76 2,94
Ihink 1 get my money's worth when paying taxes. Mean 313 312 314 3,01 312 2,97 3,22 332 317 313 3,21 312 3,06 3,16 2,94
1am happy to pay my taxes. Mean 3,16 313 3,19 3,18 3,21 3,07 3,18 3,19 317 3,14 3,20 3,16 3,20 3,20 2,95
Iré(zzi\gt:.r know of a person who has bought goods or services without |Mean 290 3,02 278 2,66 322 318 2,88 248 233 2,67 283 3,07 325 325 337
L‘;f::g:g :/:sgi:c; arz(“:’:’;e it my friend or relative were to buy goods. [Mean 2,66 2/55 2,78 2,52 2,40 2,55 2,84 2,94 2,63 2,62 2,70 2,59 2,49 2,68 2,80
tThr:rT: " ofnd: ;:'jt;aat)'f’tgfe: fiective in controlling how people report | Mean 3,36 335 3,37 342 335 3,30 3,31 3,44 3,34 345 3,39 335 3,2 3,23 3,23
:n:i::: Administration too often operates in an overly controlling Mean 2,01 2,06 196 212 210 206 1.99 182 205 202 2,01 204 185 202 1.99
hadon coommy. 1 Shouid be given more resourees fo combat he iean 323 320 | 317 | 28 | 297 | 316 | 342 350 | 317 311 326 325 | 320 323 | 33
The Tax Administration takes swift action on tax offences. Mean 303 3,05 3,00 318 3,08 3,04 2,08 200 318 3,07 3,03 3,00 3,03 283 2,09
You can frust the Tax Administration. Mean 3,38 3,39 3,37 347 3,37 3,31 3,36 342 347 3,37 3,40 3,38 3,24 3,39 335
The Tax Administration’s processes are inflexible and bureaucratic. Mean 296 2,98 294 3,02 3,00 3,00 284 2,90 295 2,99 296 3,00 291 208 2,90
The Tax Administration gives advice that helps people act right. Mean 337 335 340 345 336 327 339 343 349 346 336 332 335 336 337
%ﬂmggﬁigi g;mi’;ag: TT:; ;:gf)en automaticaly, inaway that - Mean 2,93 2,91 2,94 2,99 2,93 2,85 2,89 3,00 3,20 3,01 3,00 2,83 2,72 2,81 2,79

;—ZEI;XVQ[!W@NSUB“O” has considered its actions from the taxpayer's |Mean 268 2,71 265 2,69 257 2,68 271 272 2,69 2,71 271 267 2,60 251 276 - 1 VE RO

P,
Neantivs 555 ol ZANe SKATT




MENESTYSTA TIEDOSSA | group

Helsinki | Tampere | Lappeenranta | Kuopio

JE=5 VERO




